

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK  
COUNTY OF NEW YORK

PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF NEW  
YORK, by LETITIA JAMES,  
Attorney General of the State of New  
York,

Petitioner,

-against-

THE TRUMP ORGANIZATION,  
INC.; DJT HOLDINGS LLC; DJT  
HOLDINGS MANAGING MEMBER  
LLC; SEVEN SPRINGS LLC; ERIC  
TRUMP; CHARLES MARTABANO;  
MORGAN, LEWIS & BOCKIUS,  
LLP; SHERI DILLON; DONALD J.  
TRUMP; IVANKA TRUMP; AND  
DONALD TRUMP, JR.,

Respondents.

Index No. 451685/2020

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL'S  
MOTION TO COMPEL**

LETITIA JAMES  
Attorney General of the State of New York  
28 Liberty Street  
New York, NY 10005

Kevin C. Wallace  
Andrew Amer  
Colleen K. Faherty  
Alex Finkelstein  
Wil Handley  
Eric R. Haren  
Louis M. Solomon  
Austin Thompson  
Stephanie Torre

*Of Counsel*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... II**

**PRELIMINARY STATEMENT ..... 1**

**FACTUAL BACKGROUND..... 2**

**A. CUSHMAN AND ITS ROLE .....3**

**B. OAG SUBPOENAS .....5**

**ARGUMENT..... 8**

**A. LEGAL STANDARD .....8**

**B. DOCUMENTS SOUGHT IN THE FEBRUARY 2022 SUBPOENA ARE RELEVANT TO THE INVESTIGATION OF THE TRUMP ORGANIZATION.....11**

**C. DOCUMENTS SOUGHT IN THE SEPTEMBER 2021 SUBPOENA ARE RELEVANT TO THE INVESTIGATION OF THE TRUMP ORGANIZATION.....13**

**D. OAG HAS INDEPENDENT AUTHORITY TO INVESTIGATE CUSHMAN’S APPRAISAL PRACTICES.....15**

**E. NONE OF THE OBJECTIONS CITED BY CUSHMAN HAVE MERIT .....18**

***1. Overbreadth and Burden..... 20***

***2. Confidentiality..... 20***

***1. Harassment..... 20***

***1. Certificate of Compliance..... 20***

**CONCLUSION ..... 23**

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page
<i>40 Wall Street LLC v. Dean &amp; DeLuca, Inc.</i> , SDNY No. 19 Civ. 6862, Docket 2 (S.D.N.Y. July 24, 2019).....	16
<i>Abrams v. Thruway Food Mkt. &amp; Shopping Center, Inc.</i> , 147 A.D.2d 143 (2d Dep't 1989) .....	11
<i>Am. Dental Coop., Inc. v. Attorney-General</i> , 127 A.D.2d 274 (1st Dep't 1987).....	5, 10, 21
<i>Amos Post, Inc. v. Abrams</i> , 70 A.D.2d 750 (3d Dep't 1979) .....	22
<i>Assured Guar. (UK) Ltd. v. J.P. Morgan Inv. Mgt. Inc.</i> , 18 N.Y.3d 341 (2011) .....	10
<i>Berger v. Cushman &amp; Wakefield of Penn.</i> , 13 Civ. 5195, Dkt. No. 362, 2014 WL 2892408 (E.D. Pa. June 26, 2014).....	18
<i>Brunswick Hosp. Cen., Inc. v. Hynes</i> , 52 N.Y.2d 333, 339 (1981) .....	19
<i>Cosby v. American Media, Inc.</i> , 197 F. Supp. 3d 735 (E.D. Pa. 2016) .....	21
<i>Cuomo v. Dreamland Amusements, Inc.</i> , 22 Misc. 3d 1107(A), 880 N.Y.S.2d 223 (Sup. Ct. 2009).....	19
<i>Fomby-Denson v. Department of the Army</i> , 247 F.3d 1366 (Fed. Cir. 2001).....	21
<i>Gardner v. Lefkowitz</i> , 97 Misc. 2d 806 (Sup. Ct., N.Y. County 1978).....	10
<i>Greenthal v. Lefkowitz</i> , 342 N.Y.S.2d 10 415 (1st Dep't 1973), <i>aff'd</i> , 32 N.Y.2d 457 (1973) .....	10
<i>Hogan v. Cuomo</i> , 67 A.D.3d 1144 (3d Dep't 2009) .....	10, 11
<i>In re Evergreen Assn., Inc. v. Schneiderman</i> , 153 A.D.3d 87, 99 (2d Dep't 2017) .....	21

<i>Libre by Nexus v. Underwood</i> , 181 A.D.3d 488 (1st Dep't 2020).....	2
<i>Matter of La Belle Creole Int'l, S.A. v. Attorney-General of the State of N.Y.</i> , 10 N.Y.2d 192, 196 (1961) .....	2, 9, 10
<i>Michaelis v. Graziano</i> , 5 N.Y.3d 317, 323 (2005) .....	5
<i>N.Y. Republican State Comm. v. N. Y. State Comm'n on Gov't Integrity</i> , 525 N.Y.S.2d 527 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cty. 1988).....	22
<i>Oncor Commc'ns, Inc. v. State</i> , 165 Misc. 2d 262 (Sup. Ct. Albany Cty. 1995), <i>aff'd</i> , 218 A.D.2d 60 (3d Dep't 1996) .....	9
<i>People ex rel. Cuomo v. First Am. Corp.</i> , 18 N.Y.3d 173, 177 (2011) .....	11, 15
<i>People ex rel. Cuomo v. Greenberg</i> , 95 A.D.3d 474 (1st Dep't 2012).....	8
<i>People v. Applied Card Sys., Inc.</i> , 27 A.D.3d 104 (3d Dep't 2005) .....	8
<i>People v. Doe</i> , 170 Misc.2d 454 (Sup.Ct. Monroe Co.1996)).....	19
<i>People v. Forsyth</i> , 109 Misc.2d 234 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cty. 1981).....	19
<i>People v. McQueen</i> , 67 Misc. 3d 1206(A), 125 N.Y.S.3d 838 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 2020).....	21
<i>Quinio v. Aala</i> , 344 F. Supp. 3d 464 (E.D.N.Y. 2018).....	21
<i>State of New York v. Wolowitz</i> , 96 A.D.2d 47 (2d Dep't 1983) .....	9
<i>United States v. 2,091,712 Acres of Land</i> , No. 09 Civ. 088, 2010 WL 3363031 (E.D.N.C. Aug. 24, 2010).....	21

**New York State Statutes**

Executive Law

§ 63(12)..... 5, 8, 9

General Business Law

§ 352..... 5, 9, 10, 23

§ 349..... 9

§ 350..... 10

**Rules**

C.P.L.R. 2308..... 1, 3

CPLR §3122-a ..... 23

**Miscellaneous Authorities**

<https://ir.cushmanwakefield.com/home/default.aspx>..... 3

<https://www.cushmanwakefield.com/en/united-states/offices/downtown-manhattan>..... 3

<https://www.cushmanwakefield.com/en/united-states/industries/data-centers>..... 20
